



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 959/2024 & I.A. 46866/2024, I.A. 2760/2025**

**ESHANK BEDI AND ANR** .....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Brijender S. Dhull, Advocate  
versus

**HARDEEP SINGH BEDI AND ORS** .....Defendants

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

% **14.01.2026**

**I.A. 2760/2025 (Seeking condonation of delay)**

1. The present is an application under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") on behalf of the plaintiffs seeking condonation of delay of 22 days in filing the documents, as directed by the Court.
2. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the delay is condoned and the documents filed by the plaintiffs are taken on record.
3. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

**CS(OS) 959/2024 & I.A. 46866/2024**

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs submits that the issue of the payment of Court Fees be kept open, and that he shall make arguments with regard thereto.
5. He draws the attention of this Court to the various documents brought on record to show that in the Passport, Election Commission ID Card, etc., Late Mr. Gurdeep Singh Bedi, is shown as husband of the mother of the plaintiffs.



6. Accordingly, let the plaint be registered as suit.
7. Issue summons to the defendants, through all permissible modes.
8. The summons shall state that the written statement(s) shall be filed by the defendants, within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiffs, without which, the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.
9. Liberty is given to the plaintiffs to file replication(s), if any, within thirty (30) days from the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replication(s) an affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of defendants be filed by the plaintiffs, without which, the replication(s) shall not be taken on record.
10. It is made clear that any unjustified denial of documents may lead to an order of costs against the concerned party.
11. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of the documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.
12. Issue notice in *I.A. 46866/2024* to the defendants, by all permissible modes.
13. Let reply be filed, within a period of four weeks, from today.
14. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
15. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.
16. List before the Court on 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**JANUARY 14, 2026/au**